

COVID-19 Safety Policy

WISH Community school and WISH Academy are both located on a property owned by the Los Angeles Unified School District. WISH Community and Academy are also charter schools authorized by the Los Angeles School District. As such, WISH is subject to and fully complies with the Los Angeles Unified COVID-19 safety plan, operations and facilities agreements, FUA., and all guidance distributed to LAUSD schools and required of folks who are co-located. All LAUSD COVID-19 policies will be followed by all students, staff, faculty, and folks entering campus.

The aforementioned LAUSD approved policies are shared and linked below along with information about the most recent amendment to the student policy made on December 14, 2021, LAUSD Special Board Meeting requiring all district-approved charter schools to post their vaccine policies, COVID safety plans, and COVID testing/case data.

As an entity subject to the LAUSD COVID-19 safety, operations, and exposure management plans WISH requires:

- All employees, on-campus workers, and volunteers to follow the safety plans and updated guidance from LAUSD listed on our website and updated upon receipt of LAUSD inter-office correspondence.

LAUSD- COVID-19 CONTAINMENT, RESPONSE AND CONTROL PLAN

New LAUSD COVID 19 / Safe Steps to Safe Schools - Spring 2022 Resources

In addition, WISH has its own Safe School Plans that were submitted to and approved by Los Angeles County and the LAUSD prior to reopening in February 2021. At all times WISH will defer and implement the LAUSD safety plan and guidelines linked above.

WISH Community Schools Safety Plan

WISH Academy Schools Safety Plan

In addition, we will continue to follow the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health guidelines, once they are adopted and approved for implementation by LAUSD per our FUA as co-located schools.

- TK-12 Reopening Schools: Appendix T1
- COVID-19 Exposure Management Plan Guidance in TK-12 Schools: Appendix T2
- Quarantine and Isolation Procedures
- Protocol for Organized Youth Sports: Appendix S
- Travel Advisory and Guidance LA County Department of Public Health Rev. 1/3
- Sports- Exposure Management Rev. 1/4

As part of the Los Angeles Unified School District's efforts to provide the safest possible environment in which to learn and work, WISH agrees to comply with all policies set form by LAUSD for co-located schools during the COVID-19 pandemic. The purpose of this correspondence is to inform District staff and the community of WISH that as per this policy, WISH will implement all guidelines and policies set forth by LAUSD regarding safety plans, occupancy, exposure mitigations, and any newly adopted guidance as set forth by the LACDPH to ensure optimal safety on our co-located campuses.